

Resolution # 2008-51 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR A NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION TRANSPORTATION PERMIT

WHEREAS, the Torrance County Project Office seeks to provide non-emergency medical transportation services to residents of Torrance County in conjunction with various insurance companies and Medicaid, and,

WHEREAS, it is required under New Mexico State Regulations to obtain a permit from the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission to provide such services, then,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Torrance County Manager has been entrusted and empowered by the Torrance County Commission to apply for a Permit under the New Mexico State Regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Torrance County Manager is hereby given the authority to conduct all related transactions to the application for permit, including but not limited to payment of the application fee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Torrance County Manager is hereby given the authority to sign, on Torrance County's behalf, all contracts necessary to establish the non-emergency medical transportation service with Molina Health Plan Inc, Molina Integrated Transport Management Inc., Molina Healthcare, LogistiCare Solutions LLC, Lovelace Health System, and Presbyterian Healthcare Services.

DONE at Estancia, New Mexico Torrance County this 10^{+1} day of September 2008.

TORRANCE COUNTY COMMISSION **Jim Frost** Paul M. "Tito" Chavez Z **County Clerk** eRoy Candelaria